the year ended 31 March 2012. The comparative statements for the year ended 31 March 2011 have
been restated on an IFRS basis. The date of transition to IFRS was 1 April 2010. IFRS 1 (First-time
Adoption of IFRS) allows first-time adopters certain optional elections and exemptions from the general
requirement to apply IFRS. The Commission has not elected to apply any optional elections or
exemptions. The Commission has adopted the mandatory exemption relating to estimates. Estimates
previously determined under Canadian GAAP cannot be revised due to the application of IFRS except
where necessary to reflect differences in accounting policies.

For the year ended 31 March 2012
(in Canadian $)

ANNUAL REPORT 2011 | 2012 16

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IFRS require that the Commission’s comprehensive income previously reported at the end of the most
recently completed annual period be reconciled to those amounts that would have been reported applying
IFRS-IASB; the corresponding reconciliation is required for comparative periods as well.

31 March 2011

As previously
reported

Effect of
transition to
IFRS-IASB   As adjusted

REVENUE
   Fees

   Distribution of securities $ 6,598,150

$ 6,598,150

Registrations  3,574,200  $(230,989)  g   3,343,211

Financial filings  1,927,500

 1,927,500

Exemptions and orders  43,051

 43,051

Other  31,300

 31,300
Administrative penalties and

 settlements  31,000

 31,000

Disgorged funds  45,000

 45,000

Enforcement cost recoveries  9,000

 9,000

Investment income  39,576

 39,576

Miscellaneous  5,690  51,211  h   56,901

 12,304,467  (179,778)   12,124,689

   EXPENSES
   Salaries and benefits  3,483,015  51,211 h  3,534,226

Administration   888,075  30,952 c, i   919,027

Market enhancement  47,225  (47,225) i  -

Disgorged funds  45,000

 45,000

Professional services  128,686

 128,686

Travel  187,455

 187,455
Canadian Securities Administrators'

 initiatives  60,915

 60,915

Premises  279,508

 279,508

Depreciation  88,415  17,799 d   106,214

 5,208,294  52,737   5,261,031

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ 7,096,173 $ (232,515)   $ 6,863,658

For the year ended 31 March 2012
(in Canadian $)

17 NEW BRUNSWICK SECURITIES COMMISSION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IFRS require that the Commission’s fund balance previously reported at the date of transition to IFRS and
at the end of the most recently completed annual period be reconciled to those amounts that would have
been reported applying IFRS; the corresponding reconciliation is required for comparative periods as well.

The impact to the balance sheet and fund balances as at 1 April 2010 is detailed below:

As at   1 April 2010

(in Canadian $)
As previously

reported

Effect of
transition to
IFRS-IASB   As adjusted

Assets
   Current Assets

   Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,691,082

$ 1,691,082
Accounts receivable  53,607

 53,607

Prepaid expenses  57,934   57,934

 1,802,623

 1,802,623

Investments held for designated
purposes   1,519,992

 1,519,992

Property, plant and equipment  323,915  28,672  a   352,587

$ 3,646,530 $ 28,672   $ 3,675,202

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Current Liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities $ 176,623

$ 176,623

Accrued salaries and benefits  168,570

 168,570
Current portion of accrued benefit
liabilities   15,651

 15,651

Accrued vacation liabilities  25,144

 25,144

Deferred registration fee revenue  -  2,019,222  e   2,019,222

 385,988  2,019,222

 2,405,210

Accrued benefit liabilities  366,217   366,217

Total liabilities  752,205  2,019,222   2,771,427
Fund balances

   General  1,374,333  (1,990,550)  c,e  (616,217)
Fee stabilization reserve   1,500,000

 1,500,000

Market enhancement reserve   19,992

 19,992

 2,894,325  (1,990,550)   903,775

$ 3,646,530 $ 28,672   $ 3,675,202

For the year ended 31 March 2012
(in Canadian $)

ANNUAL REPORT 2011 | 2012 18

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The impact to the balance sheet and fund balances as at 31 March 2011 is detailed below:

As at   31 March 2011

(in Canadian $)
As previously

reported

Effect of
transition to
IFRS-IASB   As adjusted

Assets
   Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,260,695

$ 2,260,695

Accounts receivable  27,010

 27,010
Prepaid expenses  48,036   48,036

 2,335,741

 2,335,741

   Investments held for designated purposes   1,557,400

 1,557,400

   Property, plant and equipment  278,926  27,146  b,c,d   306,072

$ 4,172,067 $ 27,146   $ 4,199,213

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

   Current Liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 191,011

$ 191,011

Accrued salaries and benefits  130,872

 130,872
Current portion of accrued benefit liabilities   30,147

 30,147

Accrued vacation liabilities  27,870

 27,870
Deferred registration fee revenue   2,250,211  f, g   2,250,211

 379,900  2,250,211

 2,630,111

   Accrued benefit liabilities  426,002   426,002

   Total liabilities  805,902  2,250,211   3,056,113

   Fund balances
   General  1,808,765  (2,223,065)  b,c,d,f,g   (414,300)

Fee stabilization reserve   1,500,000

 1,500,000
Market enhancement reserve   51,400

 51,400

Disgorgement reserve  6,000

 6,000

 3,366,165  (2,223,065)   1,143,100

 4,172,067 $ 27,146   $ 4,199,213

For the year ended 31 March 2012
(in Canadian $)

19 NEW BRUNSWICK SECURITIES COMMISSION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the transition to IFRS-IASB on the line items in the preceding table relate to presentation
and/or disclosure effects to the Commission

Topic Line items
affected

Amount of effect increase (decrease)
Presentation

and/or
disclosure

Recognition,
measurement,
presentation

and/or
disclosure

Comments
1 April 2010

31 March
2011

PPE

Property, plant
and equipment  28,672 a  27,146 b,c,d

X  Certain items might be below the